

No.
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LADERRIUS WILLIAMS, Petitioner,
-vs-

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Illinois

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES E. CHADD
State Appellate Defender

DOUGLAS R. HOFF
Deputy Defender

MICHAEL C. BENNETT
Supervisor – Counsel of Record
Office of the State Appellate Defender
First Judicial District
203 N. LaSalle St., 24th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 814-5472
1stdistrict.eserve@osad.state.il.us

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

Of Counsel:
ELIZABETH A. BOTTI
Assistant Appellate Defender

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Question Presented for Review | i |
| Table of Authorities | v |
| Opinion Below | 1 |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 3 |
| Reason for Granting the Petition | 7 |
| Conclusion | 24 |

THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER *KANSAS V. GLOVER*’S OWNER-DRIVER INFERENCE PROVIDES PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST A VEHICLE’S REGISTERED OWNER AT ANY TIME..... 7

| | |
|--|----|
| I. The Illinois Appellate Court’s Decision Flatly Conflicts with and Unreasonably Extends <i>Glover</i> ’s “Narrow” Holding | 9 |
| A. <i>Kansas v. Glover</i> | 9 |
| B. <i>People v. Williams</i> | 11 |
| C. <i>Williams</i> flatly conflicts with and unreasonably extends <i>Glover</i> | 13 |
| II. Lower Courts Are Confused and Divided over Whether, and in What Circumstances, <i>Glover</i> ’s Owner-Driver Inference May Provide Probable Cause to Arrest a Vehicle’s Registered Owner | 16 |
| III. This Court’s Resolution of <i>Glover</i> ’s Scope Would be Profoundly Consequential | 21 |
| IV. This Petition Provides the Ideal Opportunity for This Court to Address This Significant Question of Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence and to Clarify the Law..... | 23 |

INDEX TO APPENDIX

APPENDIX A

Illinois Appellate Court order affirming the denial of LaDarrius Williams' motion to quash arrest and suppress evidence, *People v. Williams*, 2023 IL App (4th) 220481-U (June 22, 2023)

APPENDIX B

Illinois Appellate Court order denying Williams' Petition for Rehearing (July 17, 2023)

APPENDIX C

Illinois Appellate Court modified order upon denial of Williams' Petition for Rehearing, *People v. Williams*, 2023 IL App (4th) 220481-U (July 17, 2023)

APPENDIX D

Illinois Supreme Court order denying Williams' Petition for Leave to Appeal, *People v. Williams*, No. 129918 (Sept. 27, 2023)

APPENDIX E

Transcript of Report of Proceedings, *People v. Williams*, 20-CF-346

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) | 7 |
| <i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) | 7 |
| <i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) | 7 |
| <i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004) | 8, 21 |
| <i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) | 22 |
| <i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014) | 14 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) | 7 |
| <i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , __ U.S. __ 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) | 8, 22 |
| <i>Prado Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) | 8, 14, 16, 21 |
| <i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979) | 7, 8, 9, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981) | 8 |
| <i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) | 23 |

Federal Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Groce v. Jackson</i> , 2022 WL 3645906 (M.D.N.C. 2022) | 9, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>State v. Young</i> , 953 N.W.2d 100 (Wisc. App. 2020) | 8, 17 |

State Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Jefferson</i> , 256 A.3d 1242 (Pa. Sup. 2021) | 16 |
| <i>People v. Ammons</i> , 103 Ill. App. 2d 441 (1st Dist. 1968) | 15 |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i> , 14 Ill. App. 3d 254 (1st Dist. 1973) | 15 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> , 2023 IL App (4th) 220481-U | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Hutchinson</i> , 2023 WL 8453141 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2023) | 9, 18, 19 |

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:

| | |
|---------------------------------|-------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 7, 8, 9, 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. §1983 | 18 |

Statutes:

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| 625 ILCS 5/11-503(a)(1) | 15 |
| 625 ILCS 5/11-204 | 15 |
| 625 ILCS 6/11-505 | 15 |
